1	State of Arkansas
2	89th General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2013 SR 3
4	
5	By: Senators D. Johnson, Elliott, L. Chesterfield, J. Hutchinson, D. Sanders
6	
7	SENATE RESOLUTION
8	COMMENDING THE JUNIOR LEAGUE OF LITTLE ROCK FOR ITS
9	91-YEAR HISTORY OF TRAINING COMMUNITY AND CIVIC
10	LEADERS AND CONTINUED SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY OF
11	LITTLE ROCK.
12	
13	
14	Subtitle
15	COMMENDING THE JUNIOR LEAGUE OF LITTLE
16	ROCK FOR ITS 91-YEAR HISTORY OF TRAINING
17	COMMUNITY AND CIVIC LEADERS AND CONTINUED
18	SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY OF LITTLE ROCK.
19	
20	WHEREAS, the Junior League of Little Rock is entering its ninety-first
21	year of service to the community of Little Rock; has a mission of "promoting
22	volunteerism, developing the potential of women, and improving the community
23	through the effective action and leadership of trained volunteers"; is
24	comprised of over 1,200 dynamic women who represent a diverse group; and
25	includes a membership of medical professionals, attorneys, media
26	personalities, teachers, decision-makers in a variety of businesses and non-
27	profit organizations, public officials, community volunteers, and civic
28	leaders; and
29	
30	WHEREAS, the Junior League of Little Rock, whose purpose is exclusively
31	educational and charitable, is committed to volunteerism and recognizes the
32	critical role of the voluntary sector and thereby works to improve our
33	community through providing volunteers, training, funding, and leadership
34	support; and
35	
36	WHEREAS, the Junior League of Little Rock recognizes that the future of

01-30-2013 07:37:17 DLP073

1	every community lies with its children; is committed to ensuring that
2	children have the opportunities, services, and protection essential for their
3	physical, intellectual, emotional, and social growth; and promotes the
4	protection and empowerment of children, the health, education, and welfare of
5	women, and the support and education of parents; and
6	
7	WHEREAS, the Junior League of Little Rock's membership has contributed
8	91 years of volunteer service to improving the Little Rock community, and is
9	currently focusing efforts in the next 10 years of service on creating
10	meaningful change to improve health and wellness and school preparedness,
11	including efforts to increase literacy and to promote better nutrition,
12	
13	NOW THEREFORE,
14	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE EIGHTY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
15	STATE OF ARKANSAS:
16	
17	THAT the Senate recognizes the Junior League of Little Rock for its 91-
18	year history of training community and civic leaders, and its continued
19	service to the community of Little Rock.
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	